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Village of Morton Grove 

PLAN COMMISSION MEETING 
Monday, July 18, 2022 - 7:00 P.M.  

Flickinger Municipal Center, 6101 Capulina Avenue, Morton Grove, IL 60053 
 

AGENDA 
 

 
I. CALL TO ORDER 
 
II. APPROVAL OF MINUTES OF: June 20, 2022 

 
III. ITEMS TO BE CONTINUED:   None 
  
IV. PUBLIC HEARINGS:  

 
CASE:     PC 22-10 
 
APPLICANT:   Johnnie Jiron 

  115 W. Kirchoff Road 
  Arlington Heights, Illinois 60005 

  
LOCATION:   6222 Lincoln Avenue and 8503-8509 Fernald Aveune 

  Morton Grove, IL 60053 
  

PETITION:     Request for a Special Use Permit to legalize and authorize the renovation 
of a nonconforming mixed-use development with variations to density 
(12-5-7:C), lot width (12-5-7:C), rear setback (12-5-7:C), number of 
structures on a zoning lot less than one acre (12-2-2:A), transparency 
requirements (12-5-7:A.3.k), and off-street parking (12-7-3:I, 12-5-7:C).  

 
V. OTHER BUSINESS:   None 
 
VI. CLOSE MEETING 

 
Note that all persons are welcome to attend the public meeting in-person as regularly scheduled. 

 
Comments relating to this case may also be submitted no later than 12:00 p.m. on Monday, July 18, 2022, to 

zheidorn@mortongroveil.org. All comments received in relation to this case will be read at the public hearing for consideration 
by the Plan Commission. 

 

mailto:zheidorn@mortongroveil.org


 

1 
 

‘ 
MINUTES OF THE JUNE 20, 2022 

MEETING OF THE MORTON GROVE PLAN COMMISSION 
MORTON GROVE VILLAGE HALL, 6101 CAPULINA AVENUE, MORTON GROVE, IL 60053 

 
Pursuant to proper notice in accordance with the Open Meetings Act, the regular meeting of the Plan Commission 
was called to order at 7:00 p.m. by Chairman Blonz. Secretary Kirchner called the roll.  
 
Commissioners Present:   Chairman Blonz, Dorgan, Gabriel, Liston, and Mohr  
 
Commissioners Absent:   Kintner and Stein (with notice) 
 
Village Staff Present:                      Zoe Heidorn, Community Development Administrator; Anne Ryder Kirchner, 

Assistant Land Use Planner/Secretary; Jim English, Manager Building and 
Inspectional Services; Rick Dobrowski, Fire Prevention; Ralph Czerwinski, 
Village Administrator 

 
Trustees Present: Grear, Khan, Thill, and Travis 
 
Chairman Blonz asked for approval of the May 16, 2022, minutes.  
 
Commissioner Gabriel moved to approve the minutes of May 16, 2022 meeting. Commissioner Liston seconded the 
motion. 
 
Chairman Blonz called for the vote. 
 
Commissioner  Dorgan voting  aye 
Commissioner  Gabriel voting  aye 
Commissioner  Liston voting aye 
Commissioner  Mohr voting aye 
Chairman  Blonz voting abstain 
 
Minutes approved. 
 
Chairman Blonz described the procedures for the meeting. The Village and the applicant will present the case and 
the Plan Commission may ask questions of the applicant. Then, anyone from the audience will be allowed to provide 
comment to the Plan Commission on the case. Four votes are required for approval, and the Commission’s decision 
is a recommendation to the Village Board. 
 
Chairman Blonz called for the first case. 
 
CASE:   PC 22-08 
 
APPLICANT:  M/I Homes of Chicago, LLC 
  400 E. Diehl Road, Suite 230 
  Naperville, Illinois 60563 
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LOCATION: 8350 Lehigh Avenue 
  Morton Grove, IL 60053 
 
PETITION: Request for approval of a Map Amendment, in accordance with Section 12-16-4:E.4 of the Morton 

Grove Municipal Code, to zone the property within the C/R Commercial /Residential District. 
 
Chairman Blonz clarified that this a re-zoning from M-2 to C/R. 

Zoe Heidorn, Community Development Administrator, provided a brief introduction to the application. The staff report 
dated June 14, 2022, was entered into the public record.  

Ms. Heidorn presented the case for the Village. She explained that Case PC 22-08 is a request for approval of a Map 
Amendment to rezone the 7.6-acre property commonly known as 8350 Lehigh Avenue from M-2 General 
Manufacturing to C/R Commercial/Residential. The intent of the C/R District is to accommodate compact residential 
development and compatible commercial uses, supporting both horizontal and vertical mixed-use development. 

Ms. Heidorn said that due to the building’s low ceiling heights and functional obsolescence for modern industrial 
uses, the property has not attracted any viable industrial reuse since being placed on the market over three years 
ago. The Morton Grove Comprehensive Plan, which was last updated in 1999, encourages the redevelopment of 
older industrial property located along Lehigh Avenue and foresees future residential development occurring on re-
developable property along major corridors, including Lehigh Avenue. 

Further, the more current 2014 Industrial Areas Plan encourages the retention of active industrial uses, but also 
explicitly encourages continued development of the downtown area centered around the Morton Grove Metra Station. 
The Lincoln/Lehigh Redevelopment Project Area Plan, adopted last year, calls for a mix of uses for the property, 
including residential, commercial, or mixed-use redevelopment. 

Ms. Heidorn explained that the property meets the two of three qualifying criteria for a Map Amendment. Staff 
recommends that the Map Amendment should contingent on the Board of Trustees’ approval of the Planned Unit 
Development and Subdivision Application submitted by the Applicant under Case PC 22-09.  

Secretary Kirchner swore in the representatives of applicant M/I Homes of Chicago, LLC, including Mark McLaughlin, 
Julie Workman, Erin Brudder and Monica Goshorn-Maroney.  Bill Grieve of Kimley Horn was also sworn in via Zoom. 

Julie Workman, Levenfeld Pearlstein, LLC, representing M/I Homes, introduced herself and Marc McLaughlin of M/I 
Homes. She explained that M/I Homes has been constructing high-quality residential developments for over 40 years 
and has projects throughout the region and the U.S. She noted that M/I Homes was recently named Developer of the 
Year in Arlington Heights.  

Ms. Workman noted that they have appeared before the Traffic Safety Commission and Appearance Commission. 
They have incorporated their feedback and continuously work with Village Staff to make adjustments. 

Ms. Workman described the site and its current conditions, noting the site is contaminated with environmental 
hazardous substances. 

The site plan was presented, 16 buildings, 89 townhomes, a large green space at the northeast corner, and a storm 
water detention basin planted with native plants. Parking will far exceed the requirements, with 42 guest spaces, 3-
car garages, and 2 spaces available on each driveway. 
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The architectural design is a new design for M/I Homes, that has not been used in other developments. This is 
intended to be a transit-oriented development, with lots of walkable areas. 

Ms. Workman noted that the first item to consider is the map amendment, Seeking to re-zone from M-2 General 
manufacturing to C/R Commercial residential. This is in-keeping with the Comprehensive Plan and neighborhood 
plan for the area.  The obsolete structure will be replaced with a transit-oriented development that M/I Homes 
believes will be a great fit for the neighborhood. 

Ms. Workman asked if she could continue the presentation that will cover the next agenda item. Chairman Blonz said 
the Commission could hear the entire presentation at this time. 

The Special Use Permit for the Planned Unit Development would allow a fresh start for the area, replacing an 
obsolete and contaminated site with a very desirable townhome community. Townhomes provide a great opportunity 
for a wide variety of demographics. There is a strong need for luxury townhomes in this area. 

The Preliminary Plat of Subdivision and Final Plat of Subdivision are being sought simultaneously. The approvals 
being sought need to be approved before the developer can close on the property. M/I Homes is the contract 
purchaser.  The Final Plat will not vary substantially from the Preliminary Plat, 89 townhome lots and 3 common area 
lots.  Each home will have its own Pin number.  

The development meets the criteria of the Comprehensive Plan and Lehigh sub-area Plan, providing townhomes with 
easy access to transit, eliminating a blighted and contaminated site, creating a greenspace feature, and meeting the 
need for such homes. 

The site plan and elevations were presented. Access from Main Street and Lehigh Avenue with emergency access 
on the west side. The south emergency access point was removed after consulting with Village Staff. There are two 
color palettes which will alternate between buildings. The Appearance Commission unanimously voted in favor of the 
designs. 

Chairman Blonz asked for questions by the Commissioners, keeping mind that this is regarding PC 22-08. 

The Commissioners had no further questions.  

Chairman Blonz asked for public comment. Members of the public provided no comment.  

Commissioner Gabriel made a motion to recommend approval of Case PC 22-08, a request for a Map Amendment to 
zone the property commonly known as 8350 Lehigh Avenue within the C/R Commercial/Residential District, subject 
to the following conditions: 
 

1) The Map Amendment to include the subject property at 8350 Lehigh Avenue within the C/R District shall 
extend to the centerlines of Lehigh Avenue, Main Street, Nagle Avenue, and Oak Street.  
 

2) Approval of the Map Amendment shall be contingent on the Board of Trustees’ approval of the Planned Unit 
Development and Subdivision Application (PC 22-09) submitted by the Applicant.   

 
The motion was seconded by Commissioner Dorgan.  
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Chairman Blonz called for the vote. 
 
Commission Dorgan voting  aye 
Commissioner Gabriel voting   aye 
Commissioner Liston voting   aye 
Chairperson Mohr voting     aye 
Chairman Blonz voting    aye 
 
Motion passed 5-0.  
 
 
 
CASE:   PC 22-09 
 
APPLICANT:  M/I Homes of Chicago, LLC 
  400 E. Diehl Road, Suite 230 
  Naperville, Illinois 60563 
  
LOCATION: 8350 Lehigh Avenue 
  Morton Grove, IL 60053 
 
PETITION: Request for approval of a Preliminary Plat of Subdivision and Final Plat of Subdivision with 

associated waivers, in accordance with Chapter 12-8 of the Morton Grove Municipal Code, and 
Planned Unit Development (PUD) Special Use Permit for 89 attached single-family dwellings in a 
C/R General Commercial/Residential District with waivers to accessway standards (12-9) and the 
location of surface parking (12-5-7). 

 
Zoe Heidorn, Community Development Administrator, provided a brief introduction to the application. The staff report 
dated June 14, 2022, was entered into the public record. The same presenters were noted to still be under oath. 

Ms. Heidorn explained the Applicant is requesting approval of a Planned Unit Development (PUD) and Plat of 
Subdivision to authorize the construction of an 89-unit townhome development at 8350 Lehigh Avenue. The applicant 
is concurrently requesting a rezoning of the property from M-2 General Manufacturing to C/R 
Commercial/Residential.  

The applicant is proposing the construction of 89 townhomes within 16 buildings, internal accessways, landscape 
and detention areas, and 220 accessory parking spaces for resident and guest use. The development will be served 
by two points of public access, one along Lehigh Avenue and one along Main Street, and two emergency access 
drives, one along Nagle Avenue and one along the south lot line, which abuts property owned by the Village. The 
“rear-loading” townhomes will front on Lehigh Avenue, Main Street, and Nagle Avenue, with parking areas and 
driveways located to the rear. The proposed subdivision will allow for the future sale of the townhomes on individual 
lots, with common areas to be owned and maintained by a proposed homeowner’s association (HOA). 

The Traffic Safety Commission unanimously recommended approval of the project on June 2, forwarding comments 
provided by the Village Engineer, and the Appearance Commission unanimously recommended approval of the 
project on June 6 with conditions. Staff recommends that approval of the PUD and Subdivision should contingent on 
the Board of Trustees’ approval of the Map Amendment Application submitted by the Applicant under Case PC 22-
08. 
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Ms. Workman thanked the Commission and said there was not much to add from the previous presentation. The 
applicant is happy to answer any new questions about PC 22-09. 

Chairman Blonz asked for questions and comments from the Commission. 

Commission Dorgan asked if the recently passed Affordable Housing Ordinance is applicable to this development. 

Ms. Heidorn said it is applicable and the Village is working with the applicant to comply. 

Commissioner Dorgan asked if tandem parking is allowed.  Mr. English said it is not prohibited by the building code. 
Ms. Heidorn said that the zoning code does not recognize tandem parking spaces, and we do not prohibit them. 

Commissioner Gabriel commented on the proposed pedestrian walkways and the need for more connectivity areas. 
He would like more connections prior to the Final Plat being adopted.  

He also commented on the water retention area. He is worried about West Nile virus and asked how the retention 
area will be treated for mosquitos. He noted the remediation that was used in the Woodlands development. 

Ms. Workman said the area is not to be a retaining pond, it will only have measurable water during a storm event. 

Commissioner Gabriel noted the plans show 6 inched of water present. 

The landscape architect, Ms. Goshorn-Maroney, said the basins are designed to hold 6 inches of water in the bottom, 
they are designed with native plantings that allow natural predators of the mosquitos to thrive in the ponds.  It is a 
natural control if mosquito larvae. 

Mr. Brudder said the basin design is driven by MWRD requirements. After a large storm, water will drain within 48-60 
hours. 

Commission Gabriel asked about the lack of a walkway or maintenance path around the basin. He asked if there is a 
fencing plan to keep children and large animal life out of the area? 

Ms. Goshorn-Maroney said the area is not a large enough area for larger animals to be attracted to the water source. 
She noted there is a service walk and turf strip by the basin. Signage will describe the wildlife and setting. 

Mr. Mclaughlin said M/I homes has not fenced any of their basins in their communities, and have not had problems 
with wildlife or children entering the basins.  

Commissioner Gabriel would like a small fence for protection. He commended the developer for providing the turning 
radius information for emergency vehicles. 

Commissioners Mohr and Gabriel asked about the turning radius by buildings 1-4. Would traffic be able to turn 
around to exit or back-up. Discussion ensued regarding deliver trucks and reversing with 3-point turns. 

Mr. Brudder noted that one-building length is appropriate for this reversing maneuver and livability. 

Mr. Dobrowski said the lanes meet the fire code.  

Mr. McLaughlin said the townhome varying lengths exceed fire code requirements by 50 and 30 feet. They have 
worked with Village staff to ensure this is acceptable and exceeds requirements. 

Commissioner Gabriel asked about the dead end between building 13 and 14. It seems too close to Main Street and 
may have a tree that would inhibit emergency access. 
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Mr. McLaughlin said the fire department did not ask for emergency access at that location, but they are not opposed 
to providing access. 

Chairman Blonz would not want the access to be construed as public access. The area should not be paved. 

Ms. Workman noted that these questions will not change the Final Plat of Subdivision, as these areas fall within out-
lots which are not platted. 

Commissioner Mohr asked about landscape between the driveways. 

 Ms. Goshorn-Maroney said it is planted with hardy ornamental grasses and stone. It is flush with the asphalt. 

Commissioner Dorgan asked about irrigation.  

Ms. Goshorn-Maroney said the species they chose do not require any additional water, as they are drought tolerant. 

Commissioner Dorgan asked if a sidewalk would connect to the train station. 

Ms. Heidorn said the long-term plans calls for improving Lehigh Avenue and its pedestrian access.  

Chairman Blonz asked about current access on the east side of Lehigh Avenue. It is currently, paved Metra parking 
with a sidewalk. 

Commissioner Mohr asked about the south emergency access. Ms. Heidorn said it is a Village street and can be 
offered as an easement to the developer under a license agreement. 

Chairman Blonz and Commissioner Gabriel asked about snow removal. The HOA will be responsible. 

Chairman Blonz asked why the lots are deemed not buildable on page 3 of the staff report. 

Ms. Heidorn noted that the lots are only buildable with the PUD and could not be developed independently. 

Chairman Blonz asked Mr. Dobrowski if there is adequate access and maneuverability.  The accessways are all 24 
feet and allow 2-way passage. 

Chairman notes that on street parking is not supported. The Village engineer does not support parking that would 
inhibit Lehigh Avenue nor Main Street. The engineer also does not support the south emergency access as we do 
not know how that land will be developed in the future. Staff will to keep this in the plan and put funds in escrow in 
case it is needs to be provided. 

Chairman Blonz further complimented the other Commissions and staff for their thorough review. He asked about the 
wooden walkway that must serve a Commonwealth Edison installation. It is in the right-of-way that will provide the 
emergency access.  An additional walkway to the north will be replaced with a sidewalk. 

Chairman asked about the lighting at the northeast corner of Main noted the foot-candles may be too high.  These 
will be adjusted at the time of permit. He asked if trees will be saved. Unfortunately, with the contaminated soils, trees 
will need to be removed. 

Chairman asked what contaminants are on the site and how they will be removed.  Ms. Workman listed; Asbestos, 
PCBs, arsenic, heavy metals etc. They will all be remediated on site, and waste will be hauled away. It is the 
responsibility of the developer to clean the site. 

Chairman Blonz asked if the buildings will be sound proofed due to proximity to the railroad. The windows will have a 
sound proofing element. 



 

7 
 

Chairman called attention to the traffic study, he asked about page 9 listing future development by others.  The 
numbers for the new development to the north are significantly higher than this development. Mr. Grieve said this is 
due to the commercial aspect of the other development. 

Chairman Blonz asked if the recommendations on page 11 of the traffic study are being incorporated. Ms. Workman 
said they are working with the Village to determine the best crosswalk solution. Bike racks are not needed due to the 
garage storage. 

Chairman noted that the Village Administrator is present for this case. He then asked for public comment, hearing 
none, he asked for Commission discussion. 

Commissioner Mohr made a motion to recommend approval of Case PC 22-09, a request for approval of a 
Preliminary Plat of Subdivision and Final Plat of Subdivision, with associated waivers in accordance with Chapter 12-
8 of the Morton Grove Municipal Code, and a Planned Unit Development (PUD) Special Use Permit for 89 attached 
single-family dwellings in a C/R General Commercial/Residential District with waivers to accessway standards (12-9) 
and the location of surface parking (12-5-7) for the property commonly known as 8350 Lehigh Avenue in Morton 
Grove, Illinois, subject to the following conditions: 

1. Approval shall be contingent on Board of Trustees approval of Case PC 22-08, a Map Amendment to zone 
the subject property within the C/R Commercial/Residential District.  

2. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the Applicant shall submit final site and engineering plans for 
review and approval by the Community Development Administrator, Village Engineer, and Village 
Administrator, and shall comply with all comments and recommendations provided by the Appearance 
Commission, the Traffic Study and the Village Engineer in the staff report to the Traffic Safety 
Commission dated May 25, 2022, and the comments provided by the Village Engineer in the 
departmental comment form dated June 14, 2022, whether by strict or alternative compliance, subject to 
the Village Engineer’s final approval. 

3. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the Applicant shall submit all turning path diagrams requested by 
the Fire Prevention Bureau Coordinator, Community Development Administrator, and Village Engineer, 
subject to the review and approval of the Village Administrator.  

4. The final landscape and improvement plan for the abutting public rights of way shall be modified as 
necessary to meet the needs and requirements of the Village, subject to review and approval by the Village 
Administrator.  

5. The Applicant shall bury existing aboveground utilities within the development site as required by the Village, 
subject to review and approval by the Village Administrator. 

6. Prior to the issuance of a certificate of occupancy, the Applicant shall submit a signage plan that includes 
accessway and parking area signage for review and approval by the Village Administrator and shall install 
and maintain signage in accordance with the approved signage plan. 

7. The Applicant shall advise the Department of Community and Economic Development of any proposed 
change in ownership or operation of the subject property. Such changes may subject the owners, 
lessees, occupants, and users to additional conditions and may serve as the basis for amendment to the 
PUD Special Use Permit.  

8. The development will comply with any Affordable Housing requirement of the Village. 
 

 
The motion was seconded by Commissioner Liston. 
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Chairman Blonz thanked the Commissioners for their hard work and called for the vote. 
 
Commissioner Dorgan voting   aye 
Commissioner Gabriel voting   aye 
Commissioner Liston voting   aye 
Commissioner Mohr voting     aye 
Chairman Blonz voting    aye 
 
Motion passed 5-0.  
 
The Commissioners thanked the Staff and the developer for their fine efforts. 
 
Chairman Blonz asked for any other business or discussion. Hearing none, Commissioner Dorgan moved to adjourn 
the meeting. The motion was seconded by Commissioner Gabriel. 
 
The motion to adjourn the meeting was approved unanimously pursuant to a voice vote at 8:32 p.m. 
 

 
Minutes by: Anne Ryder Kirchner 
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To: Chairperson Blonz and Members of the Plan Commission 
 
From: Zoe Heidorn, Community Development Administrator; Anne Ryder Kirchner, Assistant Planner 
 
Date: July 12, 2022  
 
Re: Plan Commission Case PC 22-10 
 Request for a Special Use Permit to legalize and authorize the renovation of a nonconforming 

mixed-use development (12-5-7:E) at 6222 Lincoln Avenue and 8503-09 Fernald Avenue (10-20-114-
049-0000, 10-20-114-050-0000) in Morton Grove, Illinois, with variations to density (12-5-7:C), lot 
width (12-5-7:C), rear setback (12-5-7:C), number of structures on a zoning lot less than one acre 
(12-2-2:A), transparency requirements (12-5-7:A.3.k), and off-street parking (12-7-3:I, 12-5-7:C). The 
applicant is Johnnie Jiron.  

  
Project Overview 
Johnnie Jiron (“applicant”) submitted a complete Special Use Application to the Department of Community and Economic 
Development requesting authorization to renovate a nonconforming mixed-use development (12-5-7:E) at 6222 Lincoln 
Avenue and 8503-09 Fernald Avenue (“subject property”) with variations to density (12-5-7:C), lot width (12-5-7:C), rear 
setback (12-5-7:C), number of structures on a zoning lot less than one acre (12-2-2:A), transparency requirements (12-5-
7:A.3.k), and off-street parking (12-7-3:I, 12-5-7:C).  
 
The subject property was purchased by its current owners, Laureano Jiron, Teresa Jiron, Miguel Herran, and Irma 
Herran, in 2004. The owners have authorized the applicant, a close relative, to submit the application and appear before 
the reviewing commissions on their behalf. 
 

 
Subject Property Location Map 

Subject Property 
The subject property is a 0.17-acre corner lot located at the northeast intersection of Lincoln and Fernald Avenues. A 16-
foot-wide improved public alley abuts the property to the north and a multi-family residential building at 6218 Lincoln 
Avenue abuts the property to the east. Another multi-family residential building is located just north of the public alley 
abutting the subject property. The subject property and all surrounding properties are zoned in a C/R 
Commercial/Residential District.  
 
The subject property is improved with two mixed-use structures, one located to the north of the lot (“north building”) and 
one located to the south of the lot (“south building”). The north building contains two commercial structures on the ground 

 

 

Community & Economic Development Department 
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floor and two residential units on the second floor. The south building contains one commercial unit and one residential 
unit on the ground floor and two residential units on the second floor. In total, there are five residential units and three 
commercial units located on the property. Currently, only 8509 Fernald Avenue, the northern ground-floor unit within the 
north building, has an active business license on file for a coffee shop. The entire south building is currently vacant.  
 
Project Summary 
On November 11, 2020, a fire event occurred at the subject property, causing considerable damage to the south 
structure. Pursuant to Section 12-11-4:B, if a nonconforming structure is destroyed by a fire and the cost of restoring the  
structure to its original condition does not exceed 50% of the cost of restoring the entire structure, then the structure may 
be restored provided that a building permit is secured, reconstruction is initiated within one year from the date of the 
damage, and the reconstruction is diligently pursued to completion. According to the applicant, due to issues with the 
insurance adjuster that caused considerable delay, a building permit could not be obtained within the one-year grace 
period provided by Code.  
 
The applicant is now seeking a Special Use Permit to legalize the nonconforming mixed-use development so that the 
damaged building may be restored. Per the Building Department, the extent of work to be performed will trigger the 
requirement for compliance with the current adopted 2018 International Building Code with respect to egress paths, 
electrical, mechanical, plumbing, and water service. The applicant is planning enhancements to the buildings’ facades 
and will construct off-street parking and landscape screening on the premises, which will improve the property beyond its 
original condition. 
 
Development Controls 
Applying current development controls for mixed-use development in the C/R District, the subject property is 
nonconforming with respect to lot area (density), lot width, rear setback, number of structures on a zoning lot, and number 
of bedrooms per unit. A summary of existing and proposed compliance with applicable development controls is provided 
in the following table. Section 12-5-7 does not establish any maximums for lot coverage or floor area ratio (FAR) for 
mixed-use development in the C/R District.  
 

Control Requirement Existing Proposed Conformity 
Lot Area 
(Density) 
(12-5-7:C) 

Max. 24 dwelling units/ac 29.4 du/ac 
(5 du / 0.17 ac) 

29.4 du/ac 
(5 du / 0.17 ac) 

Nonconforming – Waiver of 
5.4 du/ac requested 

Lot Width 
(12-5-7:C) Min. 60 ft. 57.22 ft. 57.22 ft. Nonconforming – Waiver of 

2.78 ft. requested 
Front Setback 
(12-5-7:C) Min. 0 ft., Max. 10 ft. Lincoln: 1.94 ft. 

Fernald: 0.19 ft. 
Lincoln: 1.94 ft. 
Fernald: 0.19 ft. Conforming 

Interior Side 
Setback 
(12-5-7:C) 

Min. 5 ft. – 10 ft.  West: 25 ft. 
Separating:  

West: 25 ft. 
Separating:  Conforming 

Rear Setback  
(12-5-7:C) Min. 10 ft. 0.77 ft. 0.77 ft. Nonconforming – Waiver of 

9.23 ft. requested 
Building Height 
(12-5-7:C) Max. 50 ft. < 50 ft. < 50 ft. Conforming 

Number of 
Structures 
(12-2-2) 

Max. 1 (zoning lots < 1 ac 
in the C/R District) 2 2 Nonconforming – Waiver of 1 

structure requested 

Stairs  
(12-2-6:G) 

Permitted encroachment in 
front yards, Max. 5 ft.  

Max. encroachment 
< 5 ft. 

Max. encroachment 
< 5 ft. Conforming 

Number of 
Bedrooms 
(12-5-7:D) 

Min. 1 bedroom per unit 8505 Fernald: 
Studio apartment 

8505 Fernald: 
Studio apartment 

Nonconforming – Waiver to 
allow 1 studio apartment 
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Only building demolition or reconstruction would help address the above dimensional nonconformities. As the applicant is 
seeking legalization of the existing buildings in their current footprints and no change to the residential unit count, no 
dimensional nonconformities will be alleviated or eliminated by the requested Special Use Permit. That the development 
was constructed over a century ago should be taken into consideration in the Commission’s review of the existing site 
design and dimensional nonconformities.  
 
Section 12-5-7:D requires that commercial uses shall be located on the ground floor facing the street with residential units 
above or behind the commercial space. Staff finds that the south building’s ground-floor residential unit complies with this 
standard when the building is considered as a standalone development. The residential unit is considered to be behind 
the dominant commercial unit, which fronts on Lincoln Avenue, even though it also faces a public street.  
 
Off-Street Parking & Site Access 
Per Section 12-7-3:B, all Special Use Applications must provide a traffic and parking impact study which details the traffic 
impact and the amount of parking necessary and its usage. For Special Uses, the off-street parking requirements set 
forth in Section 12-7-3:I are advisory only and the final parking required is decided by the Village Board based on the 
submitted study, any traffic and parking recommendation prepared by the Village staff, and the final recommendation of 
the Plan Commission. The applicant submitted a study prepared by Kenig, Lindgren, O'Hara, Aboona, Inc. (KLOA) which 
describes existing conditions, proposed parking lot use, and an evaluation of on-site access and circulation, but does not 
provide a parking demand analysis. The applicant is expected to discuss the development’s parking demand at the Plan 
Commission meeting and discuss whether the development can be supported by the proposed on-site parking capacity in 
combination with available surrounding on-street parking, which is naturally subject to change.  
 
Currently, no conforming parking spaces are located on the subject property. Historically, the unimproved 25-foot-wide lot 
to the east of the principal structures has been used for occasional vehicle parking even though it is partially grassed and 
partially graveled. In 2022, the owners were issued citations for vehicles parking on the unimproved lot due to 
noncompliance with Section 12-7-3:E, which requires that all parking areas are paved. Since the citation was issued, the 
owners have roped off the lot to prevent parking.  
 
The applicant was advised by staff to make every effort to provide on-site parking to help alleviate the parking 
nonconformity and reduce the development’s impact on surrounding street parking. The applicant produced a parking lot 
plan for the lot to the east that includes 5 parallel parking spaces located along the east lot line. The parking lot stalls 
measure 8 feet in width by 22 feet in depth and the abutting drive aisle measures 12.42 feet at the narrowest point. 
Section 12-7-3:J establishes minimum dimensional requirements for parallel parking stalls, which are 8.5 feet for width, 
21 feet for depth, and 12 feet for drive aisle width. Staff notes that the 12-foot minimum drive aisle width is intended to 
support one-way traffic only. A typical two-way drive aisle measures 24 feet in width.  
 
Due to the physical constraints of the parking lot, the applicant is proposing that vehicles back into the parking lot from 
the abutting alley and into the parallel parking spaces. This maneuvering allows the driver’s door to open onto the drive 
aisle and presents the least amount of hazard to pedestrians and vehicles within the alley. A landscaping bed along the 
south lot line will provide separation between the parking lot and the Lincoln Avenue public sidewalk, so pedestrian 
activity within the parking lot will be limited to residents of the development. The applicant is proposing that each 
residential unit is provided with one on-site parking space.  
 
The applicable off-street parking requirements are outlined in the table below. A requirement of one space per 250 feet 
applies to Super Cup, a coffee shop or “specialty food store.” Future occupancy of the vacant units at 6222 Lincoln 
Avenue and 8507 Fernald Avenue assumes a parking requirement of 1 space per 250 square feet of floor area, which 
would permit most retail and commercial service uses. Staff recommends that future occupancy is limited to uses 
requiring no more than one space per 250 square feet of gross floor area. Section 12-5-7:C adjusts the requirements for 
off-street parking for mixed-use developments in a C/R District to 75% of the sum of each use set forth by Chapter 7 or 
the amount required of the larger use. A minimum of one space must be reserved for each residential unit. A parking 
bonus of 15% for developments within a quarter mile of a municipal parking lot is also provided by Section 12-5-7:A.2.a. 
A municipal parking lot for public use is located just east of the Morton Grove Fire Station #4 at 6250 Lincoln Avenue, just 
over 200 feet from the subject property.   
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Control Requirement Existing Proposed Conformity 

Off-Street 
Parking 
(12-5-3:I) 

Min. 75% of total for commercial + residential uses or amount 
required of larger use, whichever is greater; min. 1 space/du 
 

Residential: 1.75 spaces/du = 9 spaces required 
Commercial: 12 spaces required 
   6222 Lincoln: Vacant (1,500 sf. x 1 space/250 sf.) – 6 spaces 
   8507 Fernald: Vacant (720 sf. x 1 space/250 sf.) – 3 spaces 
   8509: Super Cup (720 sf. x 1 space/250 sf.) –  3 spaces 
    

Subtotal: 21 spaces required x 0.75 = 16 spaces 
Total: 16 spaces x 0.85 (TOD discount) = 14 spaces 

0 spaces 5 spaces 

Nonconforming 
– Waiver of 9 

spaces 
requested 

 
The proposed parking layout and access plan are intended to improve the property’s current conditions, but also present 
safety and operational concerns. These concerns are discussed in greater detail in the summaries that follow of the 
Traffic Safety Commission meeting, their comments issued to the Plan Commission, and the comments issued by the 
Village Engineer.  
 
If the Plan Commission does not support the five-parking-space configuration proposed by the applicant, a more Code-
compliant parking layout would include two parking stalls located at the north lot line. This would require a variation of 12 
parking spaces.  
 
Building & Landscape Design 
The exteriors of both north and south buildings are proposed to be refinished with a charcoal gray Hardie board siding. 
New white aluminum capping will be installed around most windows and new commercial grade entry doors with 
transparent glazing are proposed at existing entry points along the street frontages. Some windows will be replaced but 
most will remain in place. A landscape bed measuring at least five feet in depth is proposed along the south Lincoln 
Avenue lot line.  
 
At the July 6, 2022, meeting of the Appearance Commission, the applicant presented a site plan and building elevations. 
The applicant presented a plan for improving facade transparency and requested a minor request for variation. The 
applicant agreed to further enhance facade transparency and provide a Code-compliant landscape plan for the proposed 
landscape area. The Appearance Commission conditionally approved an Appearance Certificate for the project. The of 
the meeting are summarized in a following section.  
 
Stormwater 
The applicant is proposing to pave the unimproved 25-foot-wide lot to the east of the principal structures. As noted in the 
departmental comment form issued by the Village Engineer, stormwater detention will be required as part of a site 
improvement permit. Per Section 12-10-4:B, detention volume and release rates will be calculated in accordance with 
Metropolitan Water Reclamation District (MWRD) standards. The applicant was not asked to submit a stormwater 
detention plan because of the limited nature of the detention to be required and the possibility of the parking lot not being 
approved as presented. It is expected that the stormwater detention will be provided underground unless surface 
detention is a viable option.  
 
Trash & Snow Removal 
A new trash enclosure is proposed to the east of the north building. Staff does not expect that garbage trucks will be able 
to access the site, so trash receptacles will need to be moved to the alley on collection days. This is a recommended 
condition of Special Use Permit approval.  
 
The submitted traffic and parking impact study and site plans do not identify a location for snow storage on the property. 
As such, a recommended condition of Special Use Permit approval is that the applicant maintains a contract for snow 
removal from the site for as long as the development is in existence or submits an equally effective plan for removal that 
does not interfere with on-site parking, such as a snow melting system, subject to review and approval by the Village 
Administrator.  
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Departmental Review 
• Building Department: The Building Department issued the following comments: 

1. All egress paths must be brought up to current adopted code (2018 IBC). Examples include interior stairs, 
egress windows, and exterior egress door paths.  

2. All electrical, mechanical, and plumbing systems are required to be brought up to current code.  
3. Existing lead water service is required to be replaced, and existing sanitary sewer will need to be inspected 

for water tightness.  
• Fire Department: The Fire Department issued the following comments: 

1. The entire structure (Buildings 1 & 2) is required to be fully sprinkled.  
2. The entire structure (Buildings 1 & 2) is required to be fully protected by an automatic full detection 

and notification fire alarm system that sends signals to, and is monitored by, the Fire Department 
Dispatch Center.  

3. The structure is required to be equipped with a Fire Department Knox Box to enable emergency 
access. 

• Public Works Department/Engineering: In review of the proposed project, the Village Engineer issued 
comments dated July 8, 2022, and included in the hearing packet for PC 22-10.  
 

A recommended condition of Special Use Permit approval is compliance with all comments and recommendations 
provided by the Building Department, Fire Department, and Village Engineer, whether by strict compliance or 
alternative compliance, subject to the respective department’s final review and approval.  
 
Commission Review 
Appearance Commission 
On July 6, 2022, the applicant appeared before the Appearance Commission to provide testimony and respond to 
comments issued by Department of Community and Economic Development staff. The draft minutes for the discussion 
of Case AC 22-07 are as follows: 
 
Zoe Heidorn, Community Development Administrator, introduced the case. She explained that in the case of AC 22-07, 
the applicant is requesting an Appearance Certificate for modifications to an existing mixed-use development proposed to 
be legalized and renovated under a Special Use Application.  
 
The applicant is proposing to refinish the exterior of both structures in a Hardie board siding in charcoal gray with white 
window trim. Two new windows will be added to the west elevation of the south structure. The west elevations of both 
structures still require variations to the minimum transparency requirement of 50% for ground-floor commercial uses in 
the C/R District. Staff has some concern with the lack of building articulation, which helps provide visual interest along the 
streetscape. The applicant should also speak to the design of the proposed landscape bed along the new proposed 
parking area and the plan for future signage along the buildings’ elevations. Staff has no further comment.   
 
Chairman Pietron called for applicant to comment. Johnnie Jiron introduced himself as the applicant and noted that he is 
representing the owners, who are his parents and his aunt and uncle. The applicant’s architect, Francisco Navarez, 
summarized the proposed building improvements.  
 
Mr. Navarez said the stucco finish will be replaced with Hardie board. The southern building was affected by the fire, but 
both buildings will have consistent facade finishes. They will be adding windows to better comply with the transparency 
requirements, but there are limitations due to some interior structural conditions. Parking is to be provided on the side lot, 
with five stacked parking stalls, which are to be screened from Lincoln Avenue with landscaping. All access will be from 
the existing alley to the north. 
 
Chairman Pietron asked how deep the landscape bed is proposed to be.  
 
Mr. Navarez responded that the landscape bed will be just over five feet deep and will be planted with shrubs and a 
landscape tree. The applicant will comply with the Village’s screening requirements. A trash enclosure will be provided in 
the parking lot. 
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Chairman Pietron said this building is unique and a part of the history of Morton Grove. He noted that the elevations look 
boxy and plain. They do not include the original elements and cornice of the building. He noted that the neighborhood has 
interesting features on both new and old buildings. 
 
Mr. Jiron said that their original plans were to re-side the building in vinyl but that Village Code restrictions on vinyl 
caused them to choose Hardie board, and they somewhat rushed the new submittal for the meeting. He agreed to work 
with staff to provide more visual interest to the proposed elevations to better match the surrounding neighborhood. He 
noted that his sister lives in Morton Grove and that wants to make the proper changes. 
 
Chairman Pietron said this is a high-visibility area. 
 
Mr. Jiron told the Commission that his family did not want to wait these 18 months to get started on the restoration. Their 
bank that held the mortgage paid off most of the mortgage with the insurance proceeds. That left the family with 
insufficient funds to start the renovation. They also switched contractors, as the first contractor was unresponsive. 
 
Chairman Pietron asked for comments from the Commissioners. 
 
Commissioner Zimmer would like the existing cornice to be saved. He asked if the applicant knows the condition of the 
cornice. 
 
Mr. Navarez said they will look at the cornice. Commissioner Zimmer said preserving the cornice would go a long way in 
preserving the character of the building. 
 
Mr. Jiron said that the water damage may have damaged the cornice. He said that they will try to fix it. 
 
Chairman Pietron noted they should add more windows to the west facade of the south building, which is at 43.5 %.  Mr. 
Navarez noted the internal structural prohibitions. Chairman Pietron noted that the west transparency on the north 
building is 32.5%. This is near the two, recessed entrances to the ground floor tenants. He asked if a false window could 
be placed in between the doors.  
 
Mr. Navarez responded that he could add a real window or false window, based on the structural limitations in that 
location.  
 
Chairman Pietron asked for more landscape details, needed year-round, sustainable plantings. Mr. Navarez described 
the parking lot screening and said that he will work with Village staff to ensure the plantings are appropriate and Code-
compliant.  
 
Chairman Pietron asked the developer to make sure the color temperature of lighting sources are warmer rather than 
cooler. He noted that signs will need to conform to the conditions recommended by staff and that rope lighting will not be 
allowed. He added that obsolete signage will need to be removed.  
 
Mr. Jiron said he will remove existing and obsolete signs. 
 
Commissioner Manno asked if commercial tenants will occupy the first floor and if they had any prospective tenants. 
 
Mr. Jiron said they will seek tenants when the renovation is completed. 
 
The Appearance Commission voted (6-0) to approve the requested Appearance Certificate, with conditions, and forward 
a recommendation of approval with conditions to the Plan Commission. The conditions of approval are as follows: 
 

1) Prior to filing any Building Permit Application, the owner/applicant shall provide the Village with a detailed 
landscape plan for review and approval by the Community Development Administrator and Appearance 
Commission Chairperson. If the landscape plan is deemed to be inconsistent with the approved plan or 
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noncompliant with the requirements of Chapter 12-11, the owner/applicant will be required to file an application 
for an amendment to the Appearance Certificate.  

2) Prior to filing any Building Permit Application, the owner/applicant shall provide the Village with final elevations 
and material specifications for review and approval. Final elevations and materials must be deemed consistent 
with the approved elevations and materials, as determined by the Community Development Administrator and 
Appearance Commission Chairperson. If such designs are deemed to be inconsistent with the approved plans 
or if materials are deemed to be of a lower quality than the approved materials, then the owner/applicant will be 
required to file an application for an amendment to the Appearance Certificate.  

3) All obsolete signage located along the south and west elevations shall be removed immediately. 
4) Sign colors shall blend with the building and storefront colors through use of complementary color ranges, or as 

otherwise approved by the Appearance Commission Chairperson.  
5) Any portable signage shall be permitted pursuant to Section 10-10-8:E, except that the signage frame and base 

shall be constructed primarily of metal or wood, or as otherwise authorized by the Village Administrator.  
6) Box signs shall only be permitted with metal or completely opaque material backgrounds. Interior illuminated 

panel signs or box signs with translucent acrylic faces shall not be permitted. 
7) Rope lighting, or other similar linear lighting with small lights (usually incandescent bulbs or light emitting diodes 

(LEDs)) covered in heavy-duty plastic tubing, and installed to outline signs, merchandise, windows, buildings, or 
building elements, where such lighting is intended to be visible from the exterior of the building, is prohibited. 

8) Illuminated signage and other illuminating features on the property may not exceed 5,000K (degrees Kelvin).  
9) The applicant shall increase the transparency, or the perceived transparency, of the north building’s west 

elevation through installation of a window or false window, subject to review and approval by the Community 
Development Administrator.  

 
Traffic Safety Commission 
On July 7, 2022, the applicant appeared before the Traffic Safety Commission to provide testimony and respond to 
comments issued by the Village Engineer. The Commission, a representative of KLOA, Village staff, and the applicant 
discussed the following: 
 

• The Commission discussed whether an accessible space must be provided in the proposed parking lot, and 
whether use of the parking lot by the public or by private residents will affect requirements. The applicant’s 
traffic engineer consultant asserted that if no accessible residential units are provided on-site and all on-site 
spaces are dedicated to residential units, then no on-site accessible spaces are required by the Americans 
with Disabilities Act (ADA). Ultimately, the ADA will be fully enforced, as interpreted by Village staff. 

• The Commission discussed whether vehicles backing into the parking area will endanger pedestrians within 
the parking lot or physical structures on the lot. The applicant’s traffic engineer noted that parking lot 
pedestrians will be limited to the development’s residents because the landscape area presents a physical 
barrier between Lincoln Avenue. The applicant indicated that he would be open to installing bollards or other 
traffic control mechanisms.  

• The Commission discussed whether maneuvering into the parking area would be feasible for most drivers and 
how maneuvering would be regulated by the owners. The applicant’s traffic engineer responded that directives 
could be included in the lease and that self-regulation would keep individuals who are unable or 
uncomfortable with backing into spaces from signing new leases.  

• The Commission discussed the necessity for snow removal services if no other plan is presented by the 
applicant. The applicant agreed that the owners would maintain snow removal services.  
 

The Commission voted (5-1) to recommend approval of the application and forwarded comments dated July 8, 2022, 
which are included in the hearing packet for Case PC 22-10.  
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Construction Schedule 
The applicant is expected to discuss the proposed schedule for renovation. Considering that approximately 20 months 
have passed since the fire event, staff is concerned by the one-year time limit provided for Special Use Permits by 
Section 12-16-4:C.6.c, which reads as follows:  
 

12-16-4:C.6.c.Time Limit for Special Use Permits: A permit for a special use shall be valid for a period no longer 
than one year from the date of issue unless a building permit is issued and construction is actually begun within 
that period and is thereafter actively pursued to completion, or a certificate of occupancy is obtained and a use 
commenced within that period. 

 
Staff recommends that a more stringent schedule for completion is included as a condition of Special Use Permit 
approval and that weekly meetings with staff are required to ensure the applicant is working proactively to obtain all 
necessary permits. Staff recommends the following schedule, with adjustments permitted to be made based on submitted 
documentation by the applicant and approval by the Village Administrator: 
 

Recommended Required Action Recommended Required Date 
Submit Complete Building and Site Improvement Permit Applications 30 days from ordinance adoption 
Obtain Building and Site Improvement Permits 90 days from ordinance adoption 
Begin Construction 120 days from ordinance adoption 
Complete Construction  365 days from ordinance adoption 

 
Standards for Review 
Section 12-16-4:C.5 of the Unified Development Code establishes Standards for Special Uses, which are 
intended to be used for evaluating Special Use Permit requests. The Standards are as follows: 
 
12-16-4:C.5. Standards for Special Uses: The following standards for evaluating special uses shall be applied in a 
reasonable manner, taking into consideration the restrictions and/or limitations which exist for the site being 
considered for  development: 

1. Preservation of Health, Safety, Morals, And Welfare: The establishment, maintenance and operation of the 
special use will not be detrimental to or endanger the public health, safety, morals or general welfare. 

2. Adjacent Properties: The special use should not be injurious to the use and enjoyment of other property in 
the immediate vicinity for the uses permitted in the zoning district. 

3. Orderly Development: The establishment of the special use will not impede normal and orderly 
development or impede the utilization of surrounding property for uses permitted in the zoning district. 

4. Adequate Facilities: Adequate utilities, access roads, drainage and other necessary facilities are in 
existence or are being provided. 

5. Traffic Control: Adequate measures have been or will be taken to provide ingress and egress designed 
to minimize traffic congestion on the public streets. The proposed use of the subject site should not 
draw substantial amounts of traffic on local residential streets. 

6. Adequate Buffering: Adequate fencing and/or screening shall be provided to ensure the right of enjoyment 
of surrounding properties to provide for the public safety or to screen parking areas and other visually 
incompatible uses. 

7. Conformance to Other Regulations: The special use shall, in all other respects, conform to applicable 
provisions of this title or amendments thereto. Variation from provisions of this title as provided for in 
subsection 12-16-3A, "Variations", of this chapter, may be considered by the plan commission and the 
Village board of trustees as a part of the special use permit. 

 
The applicant should be prepared to discuss how the project meets the above standards at the Plan Commission public  
hearing. 
 
Recommendation 
Should the Plan Commission recommend approval of this application, staff suggests the following motion and conditions: 
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Motion to recommend approval of Case PC 22-10, a request for approval of a Special Use Permit to legalize and 
authorize the renovation of a nonconforming mixed-use development (12-5-7:E) at 6222 Lincoln Avenue and 8503-09 
Fernald Avenue (10-20-114-049-0000, 10-20-114-050-0000) in Morton Grove, Illinois, with variations to density (12-5-
7:C), lot width (12-5-7:C), rear setback (12-5-7:C), number of structures on a zoning lot less than one acre (12-2-2:A), 
transparency requirements (12-5-7:A.3.k), and off-street parking (12-7-3:I, 12-5-7:C), subject to the following 
conditions: 
 
1. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit final site and engineering plans for review 

and approval by the Community Development Administrator, Village Engineer, and Village Administrator, and 
shall comply with all comments and recommendations provided by the Village Engineer in the departmental 
comment form dated July 8, 2022, and the comment form issued by the Traffic Safety Commission dated July 
8, 2022, whether by strict or alternative compliance, subject to the Village Engineer’s final approval. 

2. The applicant shall comply with the comments issued by the Building Department in the departmental 
comment form dated June 28, 2022, and with the comments issued by the Fire Department in the 
departmental comment form dated July 6, 2022.  

3. The applicant shall remove all obstructions of the public right of way or enter into any agreement deemed 
appropriate by the Village for the continuation and maintenance of obstructions of the public right of way.  

4. Prior to the issuance of a certificate of occupancy, the applicant shall submit a signage plan that includes parking 
area signage for review and approval by the Village Administrator and shall install and maintain signage in 
accordance with the approved signage plan. 

5. The applicant shall comply with the construction schedule outlined in the staff report to the Plan Commission dated 
July 12, 2022, or as modified upon the applicant’s submittal of documentation requesting extensions and as 
reviewed and approved by the Village Administrator.  

6. The applicant shall meet weekly with staff to provide reports on the project’s progress unless deemed unnecessary 
by the Community Development Administrator and/or Village Administrator.  

7. The applicant shall comply with all conditions of approval included in the Appearance Certificate issued by the 
Appearance Commission on July 6, 2022.  

8. All trash receptacles must be stored within the proposed trash enclosure and moved to the alley on collection 
days, or as otherwise authorized by the Village Administrator.  

9. The applicant shall maintain a contract for snow removal from the site for as long as the development is in 
existence or shall submit an equally effective plan for removal that does not interfere with on-site parking, 
subject to review and approval by the Village Administrator.  

10. The Applicant shall advise the Department of Community and Economic Development of any proposed 
change in ownership or operation of the subject property. Such changes may subject the owners, lessees, 
occupants, and users to additional conditions and may serve as the basis for amendment to the Special Use 
Permit. 

11. (Any other conditions recommended by the Plan Commission) 
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VILLAGE OF MORTON GROVE, ILLINOIS 

PLAN REVIEW COMMENT FORM 
 

DATE DISTRIBUTED: 6/22/2022 

CASE NUMBER: PC 22-10  

APPLICATION:  Request for approval of a Special Use Permit for a Mixed Use Development in a C/R Commercial/Residential District 
(12-5-7:E) with variations to lot width (12-5-7:C), rear setback (12-5-7:C), number of structures on a zoning lot less than one acre (12-2-
2:A), landscaping requirements (12-11), and off-street parking (12-7-3:I, 12-5-7:C) for the property commonly known as 6222 Lincoln 
Avenue and 8503-8509 Fernald Avenue (10-20-114-049-0000, 10-20-114-050-0000) in Morton Grove, Illinois.  

 

A Special Use Application has been submitted for Plan Commission action. Please return your review to the Department of Community 
and Economic Development by Wednesday, July 6, 2022.   
 

Thank you,  
Zoe Heidorn, Community Development Administrator  
 

 

COMMENTS OR CONCERNS 

 
1) A hard surface for the parking lot with perimeter curb will be required for a site improvement permit. The 

dimensional plan does not include material labels and it is not clear where the parking lot, walkway and 
landscaping limits are proposed to be located. Refining to include these facilities could affect the feasibility of 
the proposed improvements. 

2) State and Village requirements for a mixed-use development are anticipated to require one accessible parking 
space and an accessible entrance to the non-residential space of the building. 

3) The plan indicates the parallel parking space is 8 feet wide and the driveway is 12’-5” wide. The Municipal Code 
requires parallel parking spaces to be 8’-6” wide and the driveway to be 12’ wide. It is not likely Engineering 
staff would be supportive of approving a new parking lot at a new facility with two-way circulation. Although 
not explicitly stated in the Municipal Code, one-way circulation would be needed for this driveway width, but 
two-way operation is planned. Driveways on single family residential properties of this width generally operate 
safely as two-way because of the level of control of the property. As the driveway lengths get longer and as the 
ability, familiarity, and cooperation of drivers diversifies, the operational safety should be anticipated to 
decrease. 

4) The exterior stairway is shown to be at the proposed edge of driveway. There is no safety buffer to maneuver 
past this point. Bollards could be installed to provide a modest level of (passive) protection of the structure. 

5) Garbage collection maneuvers have not been evaluated for the proposed new trash enclosure. It is anticipated 
that garbage truck maneuvers onto the property would be difficult. Rolling the garbage containers to the alley 
for collection should be a condition of development. 

6) Snow removal has not been addressed in the Traffic Study. The Public Works Department considers this to be a 
noteworthy issue to be addressed because it could have the effect of further constricting a constricted site. 

7) It is clear in the Traffic Study that the proposed parking lot is intended to maximize the number of parking 
spaces on this constrained site. The Municipal Code states an Impact Study details the traffic impact and the 
amount of parking necessary and its usage.  The Traffic Study does not meet the requirement without a parking 
demand analysis for the site. Without the parking demand, the application’s conclusion that the proposed 



 

 

development will not have a significant impact on area roadways is unsupported. 
8) The Traffic Study recommends assigned parking spaces and reversing from the alley into parking spaces on the 

property. The Municipal Code does not explicitly prohibit or encourage this, so some judgement is needed. 
Reversing into parking spaces should be considered a voluntary compliance issue because it is not part of a 
broad requirement for any driver within Morton Grove, Cook County, or Illinois. Public Works staff considers 
lengthy reversing maneuvers to be a potential safety hazard to pedestrians, parked vehicles, moving vehicles, 
and fixed objects. All of those factors are present in close proximity to the vehicle accessing the parking area.  

9) Although not proposed or explored in the application, Public Works staff would not be supportive of a 
proposed parking facility that would provide direct access to Lincoln Avenue because of concerns of pedestrian 
safety. 

10) Stormwater detention will be required for a site improvement permit. This requirement is mentioned for the 
benefit of the applicant only because there are items that are lacking from the application identified in the 
comments above that will have a cost associated with the development. 

 
These comments accurately represent existing Village regulations or policies.  
 
Name (please print): Chris Tomich, Village Engineer 
 
Signed: 
 
Date:7/8/2022 
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VILLAGE OF MORTON GROVE, ILLINOIS 

PLAN REVIEW COMMENT FORM 
 

DATE DISTRIBUTED: 6/22/2022 

CASE NUMBER: PC 22-10  

APPLICATION:  Request for approval of a Special Use Permit for a Mixed Use Development in a C/R Commercial/Residential District 
(12-5-7:E) with variations to lot width (12-5-7:C), rear setback (12-5-7:C), number of structures on a zoning lot less than one acre (12-2-
2:A), landscaping requirements (12-11), and off-street parking (12-7-3:I, 12-5-7:C) for the property commonly known as 6222 Lincoln 
Avenue and 8503-8509 Fernald Avenue (10-20-114-049-0000, 10-20-114-050-0000) in Morton Grove, Illinois.  

 

A Special Use Application has been submitted for Plan Commission action. Please return your review to the Department of Community 
and Economic Development by Wednesday, July 6, 2022.   
 

Thank you,  
Zoe Heidorn, Community Development Administrator  
 

 
COMMENTS OR CONCERNS 

 
BUILDING 
 

1. All egress paths must be brought up to current adopted code 2018 IBC. Example interior stairs, egress windows, 
exterior egress door paths. 

2. All electrical, Mechanical, and Plumbing systems are required to be brought up to current code. 
3. Existing lead water service is required to be replaced, and existing sanitary sewer will need to be inspected for water 

tightness.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
These comments accurately represent existing Village regulations or policies.  
 
Name (please print): Jim English 
 
Signed: 
 
Date: 6/28/2022 
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To: Chairperson Pietron and Members of the Appearance Commission 
 
From: Zoe Heidorn, Community Development Administrator; Anne Ryder Kirchner, Assistant Land Use 

Planner 
 
Date: June 28, 2022  
 
Re: Appearance Commission Case AC 22-07 
 Request by Johnnie Jiron for an Appearance Certificate for site, building, and landscape plans with 

associated waivers for a 4-unit mixed-use development proposed to be legalized and renovated 
under a Special Use Application (PC 22-10) for the property commonly known as 6222 Lincoln 
Avenue and 8503-09 Fernald Avenue (10-20-114-049-0000, 10-20-114-050-0000)  in Morton Grove, 
Illinois 

  
Project Overview 
Johnnie Jiron (“applicant”) submitted a complete Special Use Application to the Department of Community and Economic 
Development requesting authorization to renovate a nonconforming mixed-use development (12-5-7:E) at 6222 Lincoln 
Avenue and 8503-09 Fernald Avenue (“subject property”) with variations to lot width (12-5-7:C), rear setback (12-5-7:C), 
number of structures on a zoning lot less than one acre (12-2-2:A), transparency requirements (12-5-7:A.3.k), and off-
street parking (12-7-3:I, 12-5-7:C). Pursuant to Section 12-16-4:2, Appearance Commission review is required for all 
Special Use Permit applications.  
 
The subject property was purchased by its current owners, Laureano Jiron, Teresa Jiron, Miguel Herran, and Irma 
Herran, in 2004. The owners have authorized the applicant, a close relative, to submit the application and appear before 
the reviewing commissions on their behalf. 
 

 
Subject Property Location Map 

Subject Property 
The subject property is a 0.17-acre corner lot located at the northeast intersection of Lincoln and Fernald Avenues. A 16-
foot-wide improved public alley abuts the property to the north and a multi-family residential building at 6218 Lincoln 
Avenue abuts the property to the east. Another multi-family residential building is located just north of the public alley 
abutting the subject property. The subject property and all surrounding properties are zoned in a C/R 
Commercial/Residential District.  
 

 

 

Community & Economic Development Department 

 
  



   

 
2 

The subject property is improved with two mixed-use structures, one located to the north of the lot (“north building”) and 
one located to the south of the lot (“south building”). Each structure contains two commercial units on the ground floor 
and two residential units on the second floor. At this time, only 8509 Fernald Avenue, the northern unit within the north 
building, has an active business license on file for Super Cup, a coffee shop. The two residential units within the north 
building are also occupied. The entire south building was vacated following the fire event.  
 
Project Summary 
On November 11, 2020, a fire event occurred at the subject property, causing considerable damage to the south 
structure. Pursuant to Section 12-11-4:B, if a nonconforming structure is destroyed by a fire and the cost of restoring the 
structure to its original condition does not exceed 50% of the cost of restoring the entire structure, then the structure may 
be restored provided that a building permit is secured, reconstruction is initiated within one year from the date of the 
damage, and the reconstruction is diligently pursued to completion. According to the applicant, due to issues with the 
insurance adjuster that caused considerable delay, a building permit could not be obtained within the one-year grace 
period provided by Code.  
 
The applicant is now seeking a Special Use Permit to legalize the nonconforming mixed-use development so that the 
damaged building may be restored. Per the Building Department, the extent of work to be performed will trigger the 
requirement for compliance with the current adopted 2018 International Building Code with respect to egress paths, 
electrical, mechanical, plumbing, and water service. The applicant is planning enhancements to the buildings’ facades 
and will construct off-street parking and landscape screening on the premises, which will improve the property beyond its 
original condition. A summary of existing nonconformities is provided in the following table: 
 

Control Requirement Existing Conformity 
Lot Width 
(12-5-7:C) Min. 60 ft. 57.22 ft. Nonconforming 

Rear Setback 
(12-5-7:C) Min. 10 ft. 0.77 ft. Nonconforming 

Off-Street 
Parking 
(12-5-3:I) 

Min. 75% of total for commercial + residential uses or amount 
required of larger use, whichever is greater; min. 1 space/du 
 

Residential: 7 spaces required 
Commercial: 15 spaces required 
   6222 Lincoln: Vacant (1,500 sf. x 1 space/250 sf.) – 6 spaces 
   8505 Fernald: Vacant (320 sf. x 1 space/250 sf.) – 1 space 
   8507 Fernald: Vacant (720 sf. x 1 space/250 sf.) – 3 spaces 
   8509: Super Cup (720 sf. x 1 space/150 sf.) – 5 spaces 
    

Total: 17 spaces required 

0 spaces Nonconforming 

Number of 
Structures 
(12-2-2) 

Max. 1 (zoning lots < 1 ac in the C/R District) 2 Nonconforming 

 
Staff notes that the Appearance Commission’s review is not for the property’s current exterior, for which the owners have 
received multiple property maintenance violations that will remain open until resolved by repair or demolition. No building 
permit can be issued until the Board approves a Special Use Permit authorizing the nonconforming structures. The 
property owners have been required through the adjudication process to secure the existing facades, which are in 
extreme disrepair, to ensure that they present no hazard to the public or persons living on the premises.  
 
Site Design 
That the development was constructed over a century ago should be taken into consideration in the Commission’s review 
of the existing site design. Generally, the site design is in keeping with the guidelines for C/R District development. 
Section 12-5-7:A.3 establishes fundamental design principals for development in the District, which “is intended to 
encourage the creation of a vibrant mixed-use neighborhood that allows for convenient access to local businesses and 
the Metra station while giving priority to pedestrians and residents.” The principals encourage a defined streetwall that 
creates a comfortable public space scaled for humans.  
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The existing site plan includes near-zero-foot setbacks along the Lincoln and Fernald Avenue frontages, which define the 
streetwall and help create a traditional neighborhood feel. The proposed parking area is located to the side of the 
buildings, which complies with established guidelines for C/R District development.  
 
The minimal separation between the two existing structures is not typical of current development and would likely not be 
approved today. The parking area to the east is also much narrower than permitted by Village dimensional standards for 
parallel parking and an abutting access drive. The parking area would function better with two-way access, but the 
existing geometry of the street and property do not support an additional vehicular access point along Lincoln Avenue.  
 
Building Design 
The existing building exteriors are proposed to be refinished with a charcoal gray Hardie board siding. New aluminum 
capping in white will be placed around most windows and new commercial grade entry doors with transparent glazing are 
proposed at existing entry points along the street frontages. Based on the submitted elevations, some windows will be 
replaced but most will remain in place. The applicant should clarify the treatment proposed for the rooflines and 
whether the existing cornice along Lincoln Avenue, which provides architectural interest and maintains historic 
integrity, will be preserved or removed.  
 

 
Existing Cornice 

 
Section 12-5-7 establishes facade requirements for commercial and mixed-use structures in the C/R District. A minimum 
transparency of 50% is required between two and 12 feet above grade for ground-floor commercial uses. The existing 
windows along the south elevation facing Lincoln Avenue are proposed to remain in place and currently provide a 
conforming transparency of 51.1%. Two new windows will be added to the south building’s west elevation, which will 
increase the transparency to 46.3%. With an existing facade transparency of 32.5%, the north building’s west elevation 
also does not comply with minimum facade transparency requirements. The applicant is requesting variations to approve 
the submitted elevations as presented. The applicant is expected to comply with all other face requirements set forth in 
Section 12-5-7.   
 

Development 
Control Requirement Proposed Waivers Requested 

Facade 
Transparency 
(12-5-7:A.3.k) 

Min. 50% of wall area 
between 2 and 12 feet 
above grade shall be 
occupied by windows 
or entry doors 

South Building 
   South elevation (Lincoln): 51.1% 
   West elevation (Fernald): 46.3%  
North Building 
   West elevation (Fernald): 32.5% 

South Building 
   West elevation (Fernald): 3.7%  
North Building 
   West elevation (Fernald): 17.5% 

Clarity 
(12-5-7:A.3.k.1) 

Clear transparent 
glass  Clear transparent glass Compliant 

Tinting & 
Screening 
(12-5-7:A.3.k.2) 

Tint, internal 
screening, patterns, 
and mirrored coating 
prohibited 

No tint, internal screening, patterns, or 
mirrored coating proposed Compliant 

Coatings 
(12-5-7:A.3.k.3) 

Limited to minimum U-
factor requirement in 
the State-adopted 
International Energy 

Coating limited to minimum U-factor 
requirement Compliant 
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Conservation Code 
Grade 
(12-5-7:A.3.k.4) 

Commercial grade and 
design Commercial grade and design Compliant 

Obstruction 
(12-5-7:A.3.k.5) 

No obstruction beyond 
Chapter 10-10 
permissions 

No obstruction beyond Chapter 10-10 
permissions Compliant 

 
Based on the submitted elevations, the existing cornice, variety in material and color, and window overhang along the 
south elevation are proposed to be removed. These features currently help break up the facades and provide definition 
between the first and second floors. Staff is concerned that the removal of all architectural detail from both street-facing 
elevations will minimize visual interest, enhance the buildings’ bulk, and reduce the pedestrian-friendly scale of the 
buildings. The Commission may recommend or require that additional architectural detail is provided to enhance the 
buildings’ design, including changes in material, ornamentation, planter boxes, and lighting. Future signage may help 
provide visual interest along all elevations. The applicant should speak to how the facade design can be enhanced 
to provide greater visual interest. The applicant should also discuss how building details, such as stair railings 
and mailboxes, will be improved, the durability of the proposed materials, and the future maintenance of said 
materials.  
 
Landscape Design 
The applicant submitted a parking lot plan that includes a new landscape bed along the south lot line. Per Section 12-11-
3:B.1.a, paved surface areas located adjacent to sidewalks or streets must be screened with a landscape yard measuring 
at least five feet in width and containing a year-round dense opaque screen of landscaping a minimum of three feet in 
height. The applicant should verify whether the landscape bed measures five feet in width because no dimension 
is provided on the submitted plan and should clarify the materials to be used to construct the bed. Because no 
planting specifications are provided, staff recommends that as a condition of approval, a detailed landscape plan that 
includes the size and species of the proposed plantings must be submitted to the Appearance Commission Chairperson 
and staff for review and approval prior to the issuance of a building permit.  
 
Signage  
Because no specific future tenants are being proposed at this time, a signage plan was not submitted to the Appearance 
Commission for review. All signage is expected to comply with all requirements of Chapter 10-10 unless waivers are 
requested and approved by the Appearance Commission at a later date. As a condition of approval, staff recommends 
that all obsolete signage located along the south and west elevations is removed immediately. The applicant should 
verify whether the existing Super Cup wall sign will be replaced. The existing sign is extremely faded and has 
detached from its mounting in areas.  
 
In order to maintain a high quality “downtown” feel, staff recommends conditions of approval that will enhance the overall 
quality of signage and attention-seeking ornamentation serving the property:  
 

1) Sign colors shall blend with the building and storefront colors through use of complementary color ranges, or as 
otherwise approved by the Appearance Commission Chairperson.  

2) Any portable signage shall be permitted pursuant to Section 10-10-8:E, except that the signage frame and base 
shall be constructed primarily of metal or wood, or as otherwise authorized by the Village Administrator.  

3) Box signs shall only be permitted with metal or completely opaque material backgrounds. Interior illuminated 
panel signs or box signs with translucent acrylic faces shall not be permitted. 

4) Rope lighting, or other similar linear lighting with small lights (usually incandescent bulbs or light emitting diodes 
(LEDs)) covered in heavy-duty plastic tubing, and installed to outline signs, merchandise, windows, buildings, or 
building elements, where such lighting is intended to be visible from the exterior of the building, is prohibited. 

5) Illuminated signage and other illuminating features on the property may not exceed 5,000K (degrees Kelvin).  
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Existing Signage (West and South Elevations) 

 
Appearance Commission Review  
In accordance with Unified Development Code Section 12-12-1:C, all site, landscape and building plans are to be 
reviewed by the Appearance Commission, and an Appearance Certificate by the Commission granted, prior to the 
issuance of a building permit. Further, per Section 12-16-2:C.2, the Appearance Commission is charged with reviewing 
the exterior elevations, sketches, and materials and other exhibits as to whether they are appropriate to or compatible 
with the character of the immediate neighborhood and whether the submitted plans comply with the provisions of the 
regulations and standards set forth in chapter, 12 "Design Standards," of this title. 
 
The Design Standards (Sec. 12-12-1:D) are as follows: 
D. Criteria and Evaluation Elements: The following factors and characteristics relating to a unit or development and which 

affect appearance, will govern the appearance review commission's evaluation of a design submission: 

1.   Evaluation Standards: 
a.  Property Values: Where a substantial likelihood exists that a building will depreciate property values of 

adjacent properties or throughout the community, construction of that building should be barred. 
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b.  Inappropriateness: A building that is obviously incongruous with its surroundings or unsightly and grotesque 
can be inappropriate in light of the comprehensive plan goal of preserving the character of the municipality. 

c.  Similarity/Dissimilarity: A builder should avoid excessively similar or excessively dissimilar adjacent 
buildings. 

d.  Safety: A building whose design or color might, because of the building's location, be distracting to vehicular 
traffic may be deemed a safety hazard. 

2. Design Criteria: 
a.  Standards: Appearance standards as set forth in this chapter. 
b. Logic Of Design: Generally accepted principles, parameters and criteria of validity in the solution of design 

problems. 
c.   Architectural Character: The composite or aggregate of the components of structure, form, materials and 

functions of a building or group of buildings and other architectural and site composing elements. 
d. Attractiveness: The relationship of compositional qualities of commonly accepted design parameters such 

as scale, mass, volume, texture, color and line, which are pleasing and interesting to the reasonable 
observer. 

e. Compatibility: The characteristics of different uses of activities that permit them to be located near each 
other in harmony and without conflict. Some elements affecting compatibility include intensity of occupancy 
as measured by dwelling units per acre; floor area ratio; pedestrian or vehicular traffic generated; parking 
required; volume of goods handled; and such environmental effects as noise, vibration, glare, air pollution, 
erosion, or radiation. 

f.  Harmony: A quality which produces an aesthetically pleasing whole as in an arrangement of varied 
architectural and landscape elements. 

g. Material Selection: Material selection as it relates to the evaluation standards and ease and feasibility of 
future maintenance. 

h.   Landscaping: All requirements set forth in chapter 11, "Landscaping and Trees", of this title. (Ord. 07-07, 3-
26-2007) 

 
Recommendation  
If the Appearance Commission approves the request for an Appearance Certificate for site, building, and landscape plans 
with associated waivers for a 4-unit mixed-use development proposed to be legalized and renovated under a Special Use 
Application (PC 22-10) for the property commonly known as 6222 Lincoln Avenue and 8503-09 Fernald Avenue in Morton 
Grove, Illinois, staff recommends the following conditions of approval:  
 

1) Prior to filing any Building Permit Application, the owner/applicant shall provide the Village with a detailed 
landscape plan for review and approval by the Community Development Administrator and Appearance 
Commission Chairperson. If the landscape plan is deemed to be inconsistent with the approved plan or 
noncompliant with the requirements of Chapter 12-11, the owner/applicant will be required to file an application 
for an amendment to the Appearance Certificate.  

2) Prior to filing any Building Permit Application, the owner/applicant shall provide the Village with final elevations 
and material specifications for review and approval. Final elevations and materials must be deemed consistent 
with the approved elevations and materials, as determined by the Community Development Administrator and 
Appearance Commission Chairperson. If such designs are deemed to be inconsistent with the approved plans 
or if materials are deemed to be of a lower quality than the approved materials, then the owner/applicant will be 
required to file an application for an amendment to the Appearance Certificate.  

3) All obsolete signage located along the south and west elevations shall be removed immediately. 
4) Sign colors shall blend with the building and storefront colors through use of complementary color ranges, or as 

otherwise approved by the Appearance Commission Chairperson.  
5) Any portable signage shall be permitted pursuant to Section 10-10-8:E, except that the signage frame and base 

shall be constructed primarily of metal or wood, or as otherwise authorized by the Village Administrator.  
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6) Box signs shall only be permitted with metal or completely opaque material backgrounds. Interior illuminated 
panel signs or box signs with translucent acrylic faces shall not be permitted. 

7) Rope lighting, or other similar linear lighting with small lights (usually incandescent bulbs or light emitting diodes 
(LEDs)) covered in heavy-duty plastic tubing, and installed to outline signs, merchandise, windows, buildings, or 
building elements, where such lighting is intended to be visible from the exterior of the building, is prohibited. 

8) Illuminated signage and other illuminating features on the property may not exceed 5,000K (degrees Kelvin).  
 

 
 



PC 22-10 6/13/2022

Request for a Special Use Permit to legalize and restore a mixed-use development with variations to lot width, rear setback, 
number of structures on a zoning lot, facade transparency, landscaping requirements, and off-street parking







BILL OF SALE

Seller, LYNN SEPLOWIN, Divorced and not since remarried, of the City of MORTON GROVE, COOK County, Illinois in

consideration of TEN & 00/100 DOLLARS, and other good and valuable consideration, receipt whereofis hereby

does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to buyer, LAUREANO JIRON and TERESA JIRON and MIGUEL HERRAN and

IRMA HERRAN of the City of CHICAGO, COOK County, Illinois, the following described personal property located on the

premises commonly known as 8505-09 N. FERNALD MORTON GROVE, Illinois, to-wit:

ALL PERSONAL PROPERTY AS SET FORET! H IN THE REAL ESTATE CONTRACT.

Seller hereby represents and warrants to Buyer that Seller is the absolute owner of said property, that said Property is free and clear

ofall liens, charges andencumbrances,and that Seller hasfull right, power and authority to sell said personal property and to make
this bill of sale. All warranties of quality, fitness, and merchantability are hereby excluded.

If this bill of sale is signed by more than one person, all persons so signing shall be jointly and severally bound hereby.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Seller has signed and sealed this bill of sale at MORTON GROVE, Illinois

this :

 

1, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County, inthe State aforesaid, CERTIFY THAT LYNN SEPLOWIN personallyknownto me to be thy Person(s) wh (s) scribed the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in
person, and acknowledged that they signed, sealed and delivered the instrument as their free and voluntary act, for the uses and
purposes therein set forth.

Given under my band snd nota seat say of

  HOLLIEPOIRIER Notary Public
NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OsLAEMY COMMESSION MAR.  
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NORTH ELEVATION
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WEST  ELEVATION
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SOUTH   ELEVATION

1/4" = 1'-0"
4

EAST ELEVATION

WEST FACADE TRANSPARENCY  CALCULATION

AREA :    466.50  SF
REQUIREMENT:   233.25  SF/50% MIN. 

EXISTING WINDOW/DOOR AREA:  215.96 SF
WEST FACADE TRANSPARENCY:    46.29 %

FACADE TRANSPARENCY:
MIN. 50 % OF WALL AREA BETWEEN
2' AND 12' ABOVE GRADE MUST BE OCCUPIED  BY 
WINDOWS OR ENTRY DOORS.

- REPLACE CRACKED WINDOW.
- REMOVE ALL DAMAGED STUCCO.

-NEW 4" ALUMINUM  WINDOW,CAP AND TRIM.

EXTERIOR SCOPE

- REMOVE & REPLACE DAMAGED  DOORS.
- REMOVE & REPLACE DAMAGED WINDOWS.
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SOUTH FACADE TRANSPARENCY CALCULATION

SOUTH-FACADE AREA  :   313.00  SF
REQUIREMENT:    156.50  SF/50% MIN

EXISTING WINDOW/DOOR AREA:    159.95  SF
SOUTH FACADE TRANSPARENCY:   51.10  %

FACADE TRANSPARENCY:
MIN. 50 % OF WALL AREA BETWEEN
2' AND 12' ABOVE GRADE MUST BE OCCUPIED  BY 
WINDOWS OR ENTRY DOORS.
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14' - 0"

SHEET NAME

PROJECT NUMBER:

I CERTIFY THAT THESE PLANS WERE 
PREPARED UNDER MY SUPERVISION, AND 
TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, 
COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE, LOCAL 
CODES.

SIGNED DATE
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BUILDING 2
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WEST FACADE TRANSPARENCY  CALCULATION

AREA :  480  SF
REQUIREMENT:  240  SF/50% MIN. 

EXISTING WINDOW/DOOR AREA:    156  SF
WEST FACADE TRANSPARENCY:  32.5%

FACADE TRANSPARENCY:
MIN. 50 % OF WALL AREA BETWEEN
2' AND 12' ABOVE GRADE MUST BE OCCUPIED  BY 
WINDOWS OR ENTRY DOORS.

- REPLACE CRACKED WINDOW.
REMOVE ALL DAMAGED STUCCO.

-NEW 4" ALUMINUM  WINDOW,CAP AND TRIM.

EXTERIOR SCOPE
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Revision Description Date
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3
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4
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MATERIALS PALETTE
PROPOSED BUILDING RENOVATION
8501-8505 N. FERNALD AVE. / 6222 LINCOLN AVE.

JAMES HARDIE BOARD SIDING 
IN NIGHT GRAY (OR SIMILAR)

ALUMINUM WINDOW CAPPING IN WHITE
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1/4" = 1'-0"
1

NORTH ELEVATION

1/4" = 1'-0"
2

WEST  ELEVATION
1/4" = 1'-0"

3
SOUTH   ELEVATION

1/4" = 1'-0"
4

EAST ELEVATION

WEST FACADE TRANSPARENCY  CALCULATION

AREA :                  466.50  SF
REQUIREMENT:   233.25  SF/50% MIN. 

EXISTING WINDOW/DOOR AREA:  215.96 SF
WEST FACADE TRANSPARENCY:    46.29 %

FACADE TRANSPARENCY:
MIN. 50 % OF WALL AREA BETWEEN
2' AND 12' ABOVE GRADE MUST BE OCCUPIED  BY 
WINDOWS OR ENTRY DOORS.

- REPLACE CRACKED WINDOW.
- REMOVE ALL DAMAGED STUCCO.

-NEW 4" ALUMINUM  WINDOW,CAP AND TRIM.

EXTERIOR SCOPE

- REMOVE & REPLACE DAMAGED  DOORS.
- REMOVE & REPLACE DAMAGED WINDOWS.
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SOUTH FACADE TRANSPARENCY CALCULATION

SOUTH-FACADE AREA  :   313.00  SF
REQUIREMENT:                 156.50  SF/50% MIN

EXISTING WINDOW/DOOR AREA:       159.95  SF
SOUTH FACADE TRANSPARENCY:   51.10  %

FACADE TRANSPARENCY:
MIN. 50 % OF WALL AREA BETWEEN
2' AND 12' ABOVE GRADE MUST BE OCCUPIED  BY 
WINDOWS OR ENTRY DOORS.
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COLORED ELEVATION - SOUTH ELEVATION
PROPOSED BUILDING RENOVATION
6222 LINCOLN AVE.

EXISTING
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MEMORANDUM TO: Jorge Rocha 

    R&R Insurance Adjusting and Loss Management  

 

FROM:   Javier Millan 

Principal 

 

Luay R. Aboona, PE, PTOE 

    Principal 

 

DATE:    May 16, 2022 

 

SUBJECT:   Summary Traffic and Parking Evaluation 

    Proposed Parking Lot 

    Morton Grove, Illinois 

 

 

This memorandum summarizes the results of a traffic and parking evaluation conducted by Kenig, 

Lindgren, O’Hara, Aboona (KLOA, Inc.) for a proposed parking lot in Morton Grove, Illinois. The 

site is located at 8501-5 N. Fernald Avenue and is proposed to contain a five-space parking lot 

with access off the alley. The parking lot will serve the existing five apartment units in the two 

buildings west of the site. Figure 1 shows an aerial view of the site.  

 

Existing Conditions 
 

Fernald Avenue is a north-south, two-lane local road in the vicinity of the site that extends from 

Lincoln Avenue north to Dempster Street. At its unsignalized intersection with Lincoln Avenue, 

Fernald Avenue is under stop sign control. On-Street 4-hour angle parking is provided on both 

sides of the road between Lincoln Avenue and the east-west alley north of the site. Fernald Avenue 

has a posted speed limit of 25 mph and is under the jurisdiction of the Village of Morton Grove. 

 

Lincoln Avenue is an east-west, two-lane major collector road in the vicinity of the site. No 

exclusive turn lanes are provided at its unsignalized intersection with Fernald Avenue. On-Street 

4-hour parallel parking is provided on the south side of the road and prohibited on the north side 

of the road. Lincoln Avenue carries an Average Daily Traffic (ADT) volume of 6,750 vehicles 

(IDOT – 2018) and is under the jurisdiction of the Village of Morton Grove. 

 

East-West Alley is an alley that extends from Fernald Avenue east to Georgiana Avenue that is 

approximately 16 feet wide and provides accessibility to various homes and businesses on the 

north side of Lincoln Avenue as well as the single-family homes to the north. The alley is under 

stop sign control at its intersection with Georgiana Avenue.  
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Aerial View of Site Figure 1 

  

SITE 



3 

Parking Lot Utilization 
 

The site will be improved with a five-space parking lot dedicated to the existing five apartment 

units west of the site.  As such, the trips to be generated by the proposed five-space parking lot are 

already in the existing traffic stream and will not have an additional impact on traffic conditions 

in the area.  Based on a review of trip generation rates published by the Institute of Transportation 

Engineers (ITE) in its 11th Edition of the Trip Generation Manual, the existing apartment’s trip 

generation when compared to the ADT volumes along Ferris and Narragansett Avenues represents 

less than one percent of the existing volumes in the area and does not present a negative impact on 

the operations and/or functionality of the adjacent roadways. 

 

Access an On-Site Circulation Evaluation 
 

As proposed, the land immediately east of the existing buildings will be improved with five parallel 

spaces.  The parking lot will have a single access point off the east-west alley fronting the site to 

the north. This access drive will be approximately 24 feet wide at its intersection with the east-

west alley and will allow for two vehicles to travel concurrently.  However, further south, the width 

of the drive aisle narrows down to approximately 12.5 feet. In order to better serve the residents 

of the existing buildings, it is recommended that the parking spaces be assigned.  Furthermore, 

given the narrow width of the drive aisle south of the east-west alley coupled with the provision 

of only one access drive, it is recommended that the vehicles back in to their designated parking 

spaces.  This will have the following benefits: 

 

• Vehicles will make a back in maneuver from an alley which carries a low volume of traffic. 

• Easier maneuvering into the parallel parking spots 

• The driver side of the vehicle will face the drive aisle rather than the fence to the east 

making easier for the driver to get in and out of their vehicle 

• When residents exit the parallel parking stalls they will be able to proceed towards the alley 

in a normal (head-on) direction 

 

In order to determine the feasibility of the proposed plan in accommodating vehicular traffic, 

KLOA, Inc. conducted AutoTurn runs for passenger vehicles (Exhibit A1 through E2 in the 

Appendix). Based on a review of the AutoTurn runs, passenger vehicles will be able to maneuver 

to/from the new parallel parking spaces.  
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Conclusion 
 

• The results of the traffic and parking evaluation have shown that the proposed development 

of a five-space parking lot will not have a significant impact on area roadways.  

 

• Given the limited number of parking spaces, the proposed access off the alley will be 

adequate to serve the proposed parking lot. 

 

• In order to better serve the residents of the existing buildings, it is recommended that the 

parking spaces be assigned.   

 

• Given the narrow width of the drive aisle south of the east-west alley coupled with the 

provision of only one access drive it is recommended that the vehicles back in to the 

designated parking spaces.   
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